

August 6, 1993

Craig T. Olson, DDS

Member of the Board

Placentia-Yorba Linda 

  Unified School District

800 San Juan Lane

Placentia, CA  92670



Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance




Our File No. I-93-259

Dear Dr. Olson:


This is in response to your request for advice as to your duties under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act. Since you are seeking general assistance and not inquiring about a specific decision before you, your letter is being treated as a request for informal assistance.


QUESTION


May you participate in decisions regarding the dental insurance component of the benefit package for employees of the Placentia-Yorba Linda Unified School District?

CONCLUSION


You may not participate in such decisions if the decisions will have a material financial effect on your dental practice.

FACTS


You are a member of the board of the Placentia-Yorba Linda Unified School District (the "district").  In addition, you are a dentist in the community.  Many of your patients have their dental bills paid in part by dental insurance.  This insurance is generally paid through their employer or union.  You have no relationship with the insurance carrier except that you receive payments on behalf of their clients.

ANALYSIS

Economic Interests


Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.  


An official has a financial interest in a governmental decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  

* * *


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  




Section 87103

     The term "investment" as used in Section 87103(a) means any financial interest in or security issued by a business entity, including but not limited to common stock, preferred stock, rights, warrants, options, debt instruments and any partnership or other ownership interest owned directly, indirectly or beneficially by the public official, or his or her immediate family.  (Section 82034.)


You have not provided information to indicate if you are a partner in the dental practice, or operate a sole proprietorship.    We will assume that you maintain your own dental practice.  Thus, if your practice is valued at $1,000 or more, it is an investment within the meaning of Section 87103(a) in which you hold a position of management.  (Section 87103(d).)


"Income" includes such things as a payment received, including but not limited to any salary, wage, advance, dividend, interest, rent, proceeds from any sale, gift, loan, forgiveness or payment of indebtedness, etc.  Income does not include salary and reimbursement for expenses or per diem from a state, local, or federal government agency.  (Section 82030.)  The salary or per diem you receive from the school district is exempt from the definition of "income."


In your letter you stated that it is your belief that your patients, rather than the insurance carriers, are the source of income to your practice.  Since your patients exercise sufficient control over the income you receive simply by selecting you instead of other dental care providers, it is your patients, not the insurance carriers, who are your sources of income.  (Morris Advice Letter No. I-90-373.) 


Accordingly, you may not make, participate in the making, or attempt to use your official position to influence a governmental decision if the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on your dental practice or on your sources of income.

Reasonably Foreseeable Material Financial Effect


Whether the financial consequences of a decision are reasonably foreseeable at the time a governmental decision is made depends on the facts of each particular case.  An effect is considered reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  Certainty is not required.  However, if an effect is only a mere possibility, it is not reasonably foreseeable.  (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)


For example, if the decision before the board is to consider changing its insurance carrier to a new carrier which use specified dentists of which you are not one, it is reasonably foreseeable that your dental practice may lose revenues.

Material Financial Effect on Business Entity


You must next determine if the foreseeable affect will be material.  The Commission has set out standards to determine material financial effect on business entities. The standards differ depending on whether the business entity is directly, or indirectly affected by a decision. When the district is considering dental insurance carriers for its employees, your dental practice, as well as your patients, may be indirectly affected by such a decision. 


Regulation 18702.2 sets out the monetary thresholds to determine material financial effect, based on the fiscal size of a business entity.  Regulation 18702.2(g) provides that a decision will have a material financial effect on a relatively small business if:


(1)  The decision will result in an increase or decrease in the gross revenues for a fiscal year of $10,000 or more; or


(2)  The decision will result in the business entity incurring or avoiding additional expenses or reducing or eliminating existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of $2,500 or more; or


(3)  The decision will result in an increase or decrease in the value of assets or liabilities of $10,000 or more.


Thus, you would not be permitted to make or participate in the making, or use your official position to influence any decision concerning dental insurance carriers, if the decision will have a material financial effect on your dental practice at the monetary thresholds set forth in Commission Regulation 18702.2.

Material Financial Effect on Sources of Income


In addition to the material financial effect the dental insurance carrier decision may have on your dental practice, you must also consider the effect of the decision on your sources of income.  If any employees of the city are also patients, you may not participate in the dental insurance decision if the decision will affect your patients by $1,000 or more.  (Regulation 18702.6.)


For instance, would changing dental insurance carriers require your patients to pay more "out-of-pocket" expenses for their dental care?  If that decision would increase patient liability by $1,000 or more, you would not be permitted to participate in the decision on a new dental insurance carrier.


If you need further assistance, or wish to discuss this, please feel free to contact the Commission's Legal Division at (9l6) 322-5901.


Sincerely,


Jeanette E. Turvill


Political Reform Consultant


Legal Division
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Enclosure

